

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

MUKTA PATEL, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	CASE NO: 1:09-CV-3684CAP
)	
)	
MUKESH C. PATEL, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT**

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

Theodore J. Sawicki
Georgia Bar No. 627851
Robert R. Long
Georgia Bar No. 141546
Kerry K. Vatzakas
Georgia Bar No. 141347
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Tel: (404) 881-7000
Fax: (404) 881-7777

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
III. STANDARDS GOVERNING THE DECISION ON THIS MOTION TO DISMISS.....	11
A. General Principles.....	11
B. The Reform Act.....	12
C. Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)'s Heightened Pleading Requirements.....	14
D. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) Motions.....	14
IV. ARGUMENTS AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	15
A. Plaintiffs' Purported "Non-fraud" Claims Under the Georgia Securities Act of 1973 Must Be Dismissed Because Scienter is an Essential Element of All Such Claims.....	15
B. The Amended Complaint's Scienter Allegations Fail To Support An Inference Of Scienter That Is At Least As Compelling As Plausible Nonculpable Inferences.....	16
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Loss Causation.....	20
D. All of Plaintiffs' Claims Based on Alleged Omissions to Disclose Information Contained in the Regulators' Reports of Examinations of the Bank Must Be Dismissed Because Defendants Were Prohibited by Law from Disclosing Any Such Information.....	22
E. The Remaining Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions Are Not Material or Otherwise Actionable.....	23
1. The statement about the Bank's internal loan limit in juxtaposition with certain loans that were exceptions thereto is not material.....	23
2. The risks of CRE loans, including inadequate collateral value, were adequately disclosed in the 2006 PPM.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The alleged omission to fully disclose the potential ramifications of the Bank being rated as “adequately capitalized” for brief periods of time is not material or otherwise actionable	25
4. The 2008 PPM’s statements about the Bank’s ALLL methodology were not misleading	27
5. Plaintiffs’ allegation that the 2008 PPM was misleading because it failed to disclose the Bank’s purported “amend and pretend” practices does not meet Reform Act pleading standards.....	29
6. Plaintiffs’ allegation that the 2008 PPM was misleading because it failed to disclose that the Bank was insolvent as of January 2008 is conclusory, speculative and fails to meet applicable heightened pleading standards.....	30
7. Plaintiffs’ allegations that Defendants stated that Haven Trust was a “great investment opportunity” and “safe” are inactionable puffery.	31
8. The Amended Complaint’s allegations concerning alleged insider loans are insufficient as a matter of law	32
9. The remainder of the Amended Complaint alleges nothing more than fraud by hindsight or corporate mismanagement.	33
F. The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for “Control Person” Liability.	35
G. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Cognizable Negligence/Negligent Misrepresentation Claim.....	36
H. There is no Basis for Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	39
V. CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Casual Dining, L.P. v. Moe’s Southwest Grill, L.L.C.</i> , 426 F.Supp.2d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	38
<i>Andropolis v. Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D. Colo. 2007).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	29
<i>Asuamah v. Haley</i> , 293 Ga. App. 112, 666 S.E.2d 426 (2008).....	36
<i>Barr v. Matria Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	24, 33
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Fla., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Crowell v. Ionics, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D. Mass. 2004)	20
<i>D.E. & J. Ltd. P’ship v. Conaway</i> , 133 F. App’x. 994 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	11
<i>GCA Strategic Inv. Fund, Ltd. v. Joseph Charles & Assocs.</i> , 245 Ga. App. 460, 537 S.E.2d 677 (2000).....	15
<i>Holmes v. Grubman</i> , 286 Ga. 636, 642, 691 S.E.2d 196 (Ga. 2010).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Homebanc Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-1461-TCB, 2010 WL 1524836, at *19 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2010).....	passim
<i>In re Manugistics Group, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.S 98-1881, 1999 WL 1209509, at *1 (D. Md. Aug. 6, 1999).....	13
<i>In re Serologicals Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ.A. 1:00-CV1025CAP, 2003 WL 24033694, at *10 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 20, 2003).....	35
<i>In re Spectrum Brands, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 461 F. Supp.2d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	31
<i>Keogler v. Krasnoff</i> , 268 Ga. App. 250, 601 S.E.2d 788 (2004).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Dunbar</i> , 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Ledford v. Peeples</i> , 605 F.3d 871 (11th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Malin v. IVAX Corp.</i> , 17 F.Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Next Century Commc'ns Corp. v. Ellis</i> , 318 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Nolin v. Isbell</i> , 207 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Panter v. Marshall Field & Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1981).....	33
<i>Phillips v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir.2004).....	13
<i>Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 773 Pension Fund v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 694 F.Supp.2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir.1997).....	20
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	24, 33
<i>Smiley v. S & J Invs., Inc.</i> , 260 Ga. App. 493 580, S.E.2d 283 (2003).....	38
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Waterford Twp. Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. BankUnited Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 08-civ-22572 Cooke/Bandstra, 2010 WL 1332574, at *8 (S.D.Fla. Mar. 30, 2010)	31
<i>Yu v. State Street Corp.</i> , 686 F.Supp.2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	34
<i>Ziamba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)	23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	4
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	36
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.	4, 13, 40
26 U.S.C. § 1361 (Internal Revenue Code 1361).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	39, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....	5, 40
O.C.G.A. §§ 10-5-12(a) and 10-5-14(a).....	15
12 C.F.R. § 309.6(a)	3, 23
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	4

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 104-98, at 15 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	12
---	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	5, 14, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
